BOND NO.:
CONTRACTOR NAME:
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS:

CONTRACTOR PHONE NO.;
SURETY COMPANY:

SURETY AGENT:

OWNER NAME:
OWNER ADDRESS:

OWNER PHONE NO.;
OBLIGEE NAME: (If contracting
entity is different from the owner,
the cantracting public entity)
OBLIGEE ADDRESS:

OBLIGEE PHUONE NO.:
BOND AMOUNT:;

CONTRACT NO.: (if applicable)
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND
{Public Work)
tn compliance with F.S. Chapter 255.05(1)(a)

Bond No. 107010628 and 018063442
Ajax [ Tandem Construction, A Joint Venture

109 Commerce Blvd.
Oldsmar, FL 34677
813-792-3000

Travelers Casualty and Surety Gompany of America AND Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

One Tower Square 175 Berkeley Stroet
Hartford, CT 06183 (860) 277-0111 Boston, MA 02116 (617) 357-9500
InSource Partners, LLC

7264 Kyle Court

Sarasota, FL 34240

Ph, 941-999-1900

City of Venice

401 West Venice Avenue

Venice, FL 34285
841-486-2626

nla

nia

$2, 277,558.00

Project No. 201825

City of Venice Public Safety Facility
Site Work and Utilities

1575 East Venice Avenue, Venice, FL 24292

City of Venice Public Safety Facility
1575 East Venice Avenue, Venice, FL 34292
-County of Sarasota; Florida

FRONT PAGE

All other Bond page(s) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any page number(s) that may be pre-printed thereon.




Init.

AEA Document A312™ - 2010

ey
Bl

Performance Bond
CONTRACTOR: SURETY:
(Name, legal status and address) (Name, legal status and principal place

Ajax [ Tandem Construction, A Joint Venture &/ Dusiness)
109 Commerce Blvd. Travelers Casualty and Surety

Oldsmar, FL 34677 Company of America
' One Tower Square
OWNER:

Hartford, CT 06183
(Name, legal status and address)

City of Venice
401 West Venice Avenue
Venice, FL 34285

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date:

Amount: Two Million Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Eight
And No/100 Dollars ($2,277,558.00)

D?SC"‘P“C:;,’; . City of Venice Public Safety Facility - Site Work and Utilities
(Name an ocation) 1575 East Venice Avenue, Venice, FL 34292
Project No. 201825

BOND
Date:
(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: Two Million Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Eight
And No/100 Dollars ($2,277,558.00)

Modifications io this Bond: X! None [J See Section 16

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company:
Ajax / Tandem Constr

SURETY
(Corporate Seal)  Company:
ction, A Joint Venture

(Corporate Seal)

)

Signature: // : %K

ature: [ ] | o e
Name Name Anthc_)/n

7 2

e Fge~ Heqed :

angd Title: Metm— and Title:

(Any-additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond,)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, addvess and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER; OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
inSource Partrers. LG {(Arehitect, Engineer or other party:}
7264 Kyle Court

Sarasota, FL 34240
(941) 999-1900

Sergeant Rob Goodson

City of Venice Police Department
1350 Ridgewood Avenue

Venice, FL 34292

Ph. 941-486-2444

Bond No. 107010628 and 016063442

This document has imporiant legal
cansequences. Consultation with
an attorney is encouraged with
respect {o its completion or
madificalion.

Any singular reference (o
Contractor, Surely, Owner or
other party shall be considered
plural where applicable.

AlA Document A312-2010
combines wo separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a
Payment Bond, into one form.
This is not a single combined
Performance and Payment Bond.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

:)Papa,“If., At-t’brncy-imFaci
and Licensed Florida Resident Agent/A199806

AlA Document A312™ ~ 2040, The American [nstilute of Archilecls.

c61110



Init.

§ 1 The Contractor and Susety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, adminisirators, successors
and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incotporated herein by reference.

§ 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under
this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3,

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety’s obligation under this Bond shall arise
after
A the Owner first provides notice to the Coniractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring
a Caontractor Default. Such notice shall indieate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among
the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor’s performance. If the Owner does not
request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days afler receipt of the Owner’s notice,
request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shail attend. Unless
the Owner agrees otherwise, auy conference requested under this Section 3.1 ghatl be held within ten
(10) business days of the Surety’s receipt of the Owner’s notice. If the Owner, the Contracior and the
- Surely agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Conséruction Contract,
~ but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner’s right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor
~-Default;
.2 . the Owner declares a Contractor Defanlt, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety;
and
3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the
lestrucfion Confract te the Surety or to a coniracior selecled to perform the Constiuction Contract,

§ 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the nofice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure
to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety’s obligations, or release the Surety from its abligations, except to
the extent the Surely demonstrates actual prejudice,

§ & When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptiy and at the Surely’s expense
take one of the following actions:

§ 8.1 Arrange for the Conteactor, with the consent of the Owner, to perfors and complete the Construction Contraet;

§ 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through ifs agents or independent
contractors;

§ 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construction Conlract, arrange for a comtract to be prepared for execution by the
Owner and a conttactor selected with the Owner’s concurrence, to be secured with performance and paymient bonds
executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the
amomt of demages as described in Seetion 7 in excess of the Bafance of the Contract Price {ncwred by the Owner as
a result of the Contractor Default; or

§ 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contiactor and with rersonable
prompiness under the circurnstances:
4 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as
practicable afler the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner: or
2 Deny Hability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial,

§ 6 If the Surcty does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Suvety shall be deemed to
be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety
demanding that the Surety perform: its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any
renedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment
or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in parl, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any
remedy available to the Owner,

AlA Dogument AF12™ — 2610, The American Inglitule af Archilegts,




Init,

§ 7 1f the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owaer shall not
be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the
Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract, Subject to the commitment by the
Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
4 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the
Constroction Contract;
.2 additional legal, design professional and delay cosls resulting from the Contractor's Default, and
resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section $; and
3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual
damages caused by delayed performance ot non-performance of the Contractor.

§ 8 [f the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety’s liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.

§ 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or athers for abligations of the Contractor that are unrelated o the
Construciion Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any sucti
unrelated obligations. No right of action shelf accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner ot its
heirs, executozs, adininistrators, successors and assigns.

§ 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or fo
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations,

§ 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of compatent jurisdiction in
the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration
of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years afier the Surety
refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph
are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the Jurisdiction of
the suit shall be applicable.

§ 12 Notice to the Surely, the Owner or the Conlractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page
on which (heir signature appears,

§ 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the focation where
the eonstruction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory o other legal requirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein, When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as 2 statutory bond and
not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definltlons

§14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction
Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received
or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is
entitled, receced by all valid and proper pryments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction
Contract,

§ 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement betwesn the Owner and Contracter identified on the cover page,
including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents,

§ 14.3 Contractor Default, Faflure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perfonn or otherwise (o
comply with a material termn of the Construction Contract.

§ 14.4 Owner Default, Tailure of the Owner, which has nol been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construetion Contract or fo perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the
Construction Contract,

§ 14.5 Contract Documents, All the documents that comprise the agrecment between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between 4 Contractor and su beontractor, the terma Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor,

AlA Document AJ12™ — 2041‘0. The American Inslitute of Architosts,




Init.

§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY Liberty Mutual Insurance Compan
Company: (Corporate Seal)  Company: (Corporate Seal,
Signature: ~ Signature: ﬁ&?ﬁ%

Name and Title: Name and Title: Antl"mn)yjf. Papa, Ir.,"‘AJ'ttorney—in-Fact
Address Address and Licensed Florida Resident Agent/A199806

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Coniract Document, on which this text appears In RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document A312™ — 2010, The American Institute of Archilects.



“ATA pocument A312™ - 2010

Payment Bond

CONTRACTOR: SURETY:
(Name, legal status and address) (Name, legal siatus and principal place
Ajax | Tandem Construction, A Joint Venture of business)
109 Commerce Blvd. Travelers Casualty and Surety
Oldsmar, FL 34677 Company of America
One Tower Square
OWNER: Hartford, CT 06183

(Name, legal status and address)

City of Venice
401 West Venice Avenue
Venice, FL 34285

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date:

Amount: Two Million Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Eight
And No/100 Dollars ($2,277,558.00)
Description:

(Name and location) City of Venice Public Safety Facility - Site Work and Utilities

1575 East Venice Avenue, Venice, FL 34292
Project No. 201825

BOND
Date:
(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: Two Million Two Hundred Seventy-SevenThousand Five Hundred Fifty-Eight
And No/100 Dollars ($2,277,558.00)

Moditications to this Boend: 0 None X See Section 18

Company: {Corporate Seal)  Company: {Corporate Seal}

CONTRACTOR ASPJ_{NCIPAL SURETY
Ajax/ Tandem Con iri"uction. A Joint Venture

Signature: W/%X

-~ Signature:

Bond No. 107010628 and 016063442

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with
an allorney is encouraged with
respect {o its completion or
madification.

Any singular reference lo
Conltractor, Surety, Owner or
other party shall be considered
plural where applicable.

AlA Document A312-2010
combines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a
Payment Bond, inte one form.
This is not a single combined
Performance and Payment Bond.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company ofAmerica

Name - e ) Name Anthqﬁ'l/Papa, Jr?‘,’i\t't@r'ney-in-Fact and
\and Title: men and Title: Licensed Florida Resident Agent/A199806
{Anp-additional signatures appear on the lasf page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Naime, address and telephone)
AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

InSource Partners, LLC
7264 Kyle Court Sergeant Rob Goodson
Sarasota, FL 34240 City of Venice Police Department
(941) 999-1900 1350 Ridgewood Avenue

Venice, FL 34292
Ph. 941-486-2444

Init AlA Document A312™ — 2010. The American Inslitule of Architecls.

031110



init,

§ 1 The Conlractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, matevials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms,

§ 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemuifies and holds
harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens ot suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials
or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Conteactor
shalf have no obiigation under this Bond,

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Coniract, the Surety's obligation to the Oweer under this Bond
shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety {at the address described in Section 13)
of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Qwner or the Gwaner’s property by any person or entity secking payment
for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Conlract and tendered
defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.

§ 4 Wien the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense
defend, indemuify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.

§ 5 The Surety’s obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall avise after the following:

§ 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,

1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the
amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or
supplied or for whem the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last
performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim;: and

2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).

§5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at
the address deseribed in Section 3),

§ 6 I a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1, 1 is given by the Owner fo the Contractor, that s sufficient to
satisfy a Claimant’s obligation to furnish a writter: notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1,

§ 7 When  Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall
promptly and at the Surely’s expense take the following aclions:

§ 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days afier veceipt of the Claim,
staling the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounis that are disputed; and

§ 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

§ 7.3 The Surety’s failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed fo
constitute a waiver of defenses (he Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed
amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement, If, however, the Surety fhils to discharge its
obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnily the Claimant for the reasonable attorney’s
fees the Claimant incurs thereatter to recover any sums Tound to be due and owing to the Claimant.

§ 8 The Surety’s total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney’s
fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith
by the Surety.

§ 8 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall ke used for the performance
of the Constraction Coniract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction pertormance bond. By the
Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Candractor in the
performance of the Construetion Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Consractor and Surety under this
Bond, subject to the Gwner's priotity to use the funds for the completion of the work.

AlA Documontt A312™ - 2010, The Amercan Instiule of Archltects,




It

§ 10 The Surety shall not be liable {o the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are
unrelated to the Construction Contract, The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or oxpenses of any
Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf
of, Claimants or othervise have any obligations to Claimanis under this Bond.

§ 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or io
related subeontracts, purchase orders and other obligations,

§ 12 No suit of action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent
Jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or afier the
expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Clain to the Surety pursuant to

Scction 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone ot the Jast materials or
equipment were fornished by anyone under the Construction Coniract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs, If the
provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by faw, the mininum period of limitation aveilable to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable,

§ 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or dolivered {0 the addiess shown
on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be
sufficient compliance as of the date received.

§ 14 When this Bond has been fumished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where
the construction was to be pecformed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal vequirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shail be construed as & statutory bond and
not 88 4 comumon faw bond,

§ 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Band, the Contractor and
Owner shall promptly furnish & copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made,

§ 16 Deflnitions
§ 16.1 Claim, A written statement by the Claimant including at a minfpun;
A the name of the Claimani;
.2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
3 acopy of the agreement or purchase crder pursuant to which Iabor, materiats or equipment was
furnished for use in the performance of the Constraction Coniract;
4 abrief deseription of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
5 the date on whicit the Claimant last performed Inbor or last firnished materials or equipment for usa in
the performance of the Congtiuction Contracl;
6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of
the Claing;
the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the
date of the Claim.

oy

§18.2 Claimant, An individual or entity having = direct contract with the Conteactor or w ith a subcontractor of the
Contractor to furnish {abor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, The term
Claimant also inciudes any individual or enfity that has rightfutly asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic’s lien
or similar statwie against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to
include without fimitation in the terms “labor, materizls or equipment” that part of water, gns, pdwer, light, heat, oil,
gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment vsed in the Consteuction Contract, architeciural and engincering
services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor’s subcontractors, and afl ather
items for which a mechanic’s lfen may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the Iabor, materials or equipment were
furnished.

§ 18.3 Construction Contract, The apreement between the Owner and Conteactor identificd on the cover page,
including alt Contract Documents and ail changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

AlA Document A312™ — 2048, The Amerlcan Institule of Architects.




Init.

§ 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the
Construction Contract.

§ 16.5 Contract Documents. All the decuments that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor,

§ 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Confractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

The provisions and limitations of Section 255.05 Florida Statutes, including but not limited
to the notice and time limitations in Sections 255.05(2), 255.05(8) and 255.05(10), are
incorporated in this bond by reference.

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page,)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Company: {Corporate Seal)  Company: (Corporate Seal)
p .
Signature: Signature: _% % Y )
Namme and Title: Name and Title: Anthd.ﬁ:y’[(. Papa,&ﬁ;ﬁﬁérneywin-lzact
Address Address and Licensed Florida Resident Agent/A199806

sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this texi appears in RED. An orlginal assures that

wrad,

GCAUTION: You sho
changes will not ha o

AlA Document A312™ — 2010, The American Inslilute of Architects.



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

TRAVE LE R# St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER QF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St.
Paul Fire and Marine [nsurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut {herein colleclively called the
"Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appeint Anthony T. Papa Jr. of SARASOTA

Florida  their true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances,
conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranieeing the
fidelty of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracs and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or parmitted in any
actions or proceedings allowed by law.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals io be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February,
2017.

State of Connecticut W
By: il

City of Hartford ss. “Robert L. Raney, Sefor Vice President

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casuaity and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Comparyy, and
that he, as such, being authorized so ta do, executed the feregoing instrument for the purposes therein cantained by signing on behalf of the corporations
by himself as a duly autherized officer,

In Witness Whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021 moma ¢ LTrauit

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travalars Casualty and
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in
full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Carporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attormeys-in-Fact and
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her cerlificate of authority may prescribe to sign with
the Company's name and sea! with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a
bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of sald officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke
the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President may delegate all or any part of the foregeing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation
is in writing and a copy thereof is flled in the office of the Secretary: and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) sighed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by
one or more Atforneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her cerificate or their certificates of authority or by cne or more
Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of autherity; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile o any Power
of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Aftorneys-in-Fact for purposes only
of executing and atiesting bonds and undertakings and cther writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so execuled and certified by such facsimile
signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of
Altorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this day of ,

W & flotor

#Kevin E. Hughes, Assitant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to the above-named Altorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which ths power is altached.




Not valid for mortgage, note, ioan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

‘THIS'POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Cerlificate No. 7900248
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS; That The Ohio Casually Insurance Company is & carporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachuselts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly
organized under lhe laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,
Carol McManus; Christine A. Papa; Anthony T. Papa Jr; Teresa L. Steadman : -

all of the city of _Sarasota , state of FL > each individually if there be more than one namied, its true-and lawful attomey-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, inpursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the sacretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an autherized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_27th ___ day of _September 22017 :

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

el

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 58 David M. Carey; Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
On this 27th _ day of _September + 2017 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance

Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and Wesl American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein conlained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunlo subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal al King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

e s W M
Teresa Paslella, Notary Public By:

Upper Merion Twp., Monlgomery Counly Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

Member. Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Altorney is made and execufed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which reselutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Atforney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation autherized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the Prasident, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of this arlicle may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIll - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitalions as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such altorneys-in-fact. as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secrefary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appaint such aftorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations. -

Authorization ~ By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Direclors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the

Company, wherever appearing upon a cerfified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed. :

. Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio. Casually Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby cerlify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, rue and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effecl and
has nol been revoked. : :

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of /_,., , 20
o ) Lrstn
By:

" Renee C. LlewdTym Assistant Secretary

54 of 100
LMS_12873_022017

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call




